## SB/WEA-15/2016

## SCIENCE & ENGINEERING RESEARCH BOARD (SERB) (A statutory body under the Department of Science & Technology)

Technology Bhavan, New Mehrauli Road, New Delhi - 110016.

Dated: 02/08/2017 Free V

## ORDER

Subject: Grant for SERB Women Excellence Award to Dr. (Ms.) L. Divya, Department of Animal Sciences, School of Biological Sciences, Central University of Kerala, Riverside Transit Campus, Nileswar, Kasaragod, Kerala - 671 328., E-mail: divyaal@gmail.com - Release of grand.

In continuation to sanction order of even number, dated: 27/03/2017, sanction of the Science and Engineering Research Board (SERB) is here by accorded for the payment of a sum of Rs.5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakh Only) as the grant for the year 2017-18 for the above mentioned project. Sanction of SERB is also accorded to carry forward the unspent balance of Rs.1,00,000/- from the previous financial year to the current financial year for the same purpose for which it was sanctioned.

2. Sanction of the grant is subject to the 'Terms & Conditions' available at website <www.serb.gov.in>.

3. It is certified that provision of 212 relating to the UCs for the funds released earlier to this project have been satisfied and the UC/s is/are enclosed.

4. The expenditure involved is debitable to "Fund for Science & Engineering Research"

for the year 2017-18 (Plan Expenditure - under recurring head) This release is made under the program "SERB Women Excellence Award"

5. The Sanction has been issued with the approval of the competent authority under delegated powers and vide Diary No.SERB/F/3902/2017-2018, dated: 28/07/2017.

6. The amount of Rs.5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakh Only) in question under 'Grants-in-aid General" will be drawn by the Under Secretary, SERB and will be disbursed by means of DD favoring "The Registrar, Central University of Kerala, Kasaragod, Kerala" and send it to the Regisrar, Central University of Kerala, Kasaragod, Kerala or by means of RTGS transaction t tolla shoen hollow!

s per their Bank details given be Name of Account Holder	The Registrar, Central University of Kerala
(as per the Bank record) Account Number	42042200069750
Bank Name & Branch	Syndicate Bank, Periya Branch, Periya, Kerala – 671 316
IFSC/RTGS Code	SYNB0004704
E-mail of Institute authority	registrar@cukerala.ac.in
E-mail of SERB officer	doyiltv@nic.in

7. As per rule 211 of GFRs, the accounts of Grantee Institution shall be open to inspection by the sanctioning authority/audit whenever the institute is called upon to do so.

8. The institute will furnish to the SERB, Utilization certificate and an audited statement of accounts etc, pertaining to the grant, immediately after the end of each financial year. A brief consolidated progress report may be sent at the end of each financial year and also on completion of the tenure, along with financial documents. The unspent balance if any after the tenure of the grant should be returned to SERB by means of a Demand Draft favoring, 'FUND FOR SCIENCE AND ENGINEERING RESEARCH', payable at New Delhi..

9. Overhead expenses are meant for the host Institute towards the cost for providing infrastructural facilities and general administrative support etc. including benefits to the staff employed in the project.

10. The organization/institute/university should ensure that the technical support/financial assistance provided to them by the Science & Engineering Research Board, a statutory body of the Department of Sciences & Technology (DST), Govt. of India should invariably be highlighted / acknowledged in their media release as well as in bold letters in the opening paragraphs of their Annual Report.

11. In addition, the investigator/host institute must also acknowledge the support provided to them in all publications, patents and any other output emanating out of the project /programme funded by Science & Engineering Research Board, a statutory body of the Department of Sciences & Technology (DST), Govt. of India.

12. The institute will maintain separate audited accounts for the project. If it is found expedient to keep a part or whole of the grant in a bank account earning interest, the interest earned should be reported to the SERB, New Delhi. The interest thus earned will be treated as a credit to the institute to be adjusted towards further installment of the grant.

(Dovil T.Vengavil) Scientist-E

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: -

- 1. The Principal Director of Audit, A.G.C.R Building, III Floor, I.P. Estate, Delhi- 110002.
- 2. Copy with three spare copies of the sanction to the Under Secretary, SERB, New Delhi.
- 3. The pay & Accounts officer, SERB, New Delhi.
- 4. Sanction Folder, SERB New Delhi.
- 5. File Copy- 2 Nos
- Dr. (Ms.) L. Divya, Department of Animal Sciences, School of Biological Sciences, Central University of Kerala, Riverside Transit Campus, Nileswar, Kasaragod, Kerala - 671 328, E-mail: <u>divyaal@gmail.com</u>
- 7. The Registrar, Central University of Kerala, Riverside Transit Campus, Nileswar, Kasaragod, Kerala - 671 328,

(Doyil T.Vengayil) Scientist - E